



IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

BTG INTERNATIONAL INC.,
Plaintiff, Counterclaim Defendant—Appellant,

v.

WELLSTAT THERAPEUTICS CORPORATION,
Defendant, Counterclaim Plaintiff—Appellee.

No. 509, 2017

On appeal from the November 2, 2017 Final Order and
Judgment of the Court of Chancery of the State of
Delaware (Laster, V.C.), C.A. No. 12562-VCL.

CORRECTED APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Richard L. Scheff
Lathrop B. Nelson, III
**Montgomery, McCracken,
Walker & Rhoads, LLP**
123 South Broad Street, 28th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19109
(215) 772-1500

Dated: January 16, 2018

**MONTGOMERY, McCRACKEN,
WALKER & RHOADS, LLP**

Lisa Zwally Brown (No. 4328)
1105 North Market Street
Suite 1500
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 504-7800

*Attorneys for BTG International Inc.
Plaintiff Below-Appellant*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE CHANCERY COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN FAILING TO ENFORCE THE AGREEMENT’S FIVE-YEAR TERMINATION PROVISION.....	12
A. Question presented	12
B. Scope and standard of review.....	12
C. Merits of argument	13
II. THE CHANCERY COURT IMPROPERLY INCLUDED PATIENTS SUFFERING “MODERATE” TOXICITIES IN ITS DAMAGES AWARD BASED ON A FAULTY AND MISLEADING SURVEY.....	18
A. Question presented	18
B. Scope and standard of review.....	18
C. Merits of argument	18
III. WELLSTAT’S DAMAGES MODEL LIKewise FAILED TO ACCOUNT FOR FUTURE SALES ON VISTOGARD’S RETURN TO WELLSTAT.....	28
A. Question presented	28
B. Scope and standard of review.....	28
C. Merits of argument	28
IV. THE COURT APPLIED AN ARBITRARY RATE OF PRE- AND POST- JUDGMENT INTEREST FOUNDED ON AN INAPPLICABLE PROVISION IN THE AGREEMENT.....	32
A. Question presented	32
B. Scope and standard of review.....	32
C. Merits of argument	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
1. The Chancery Court arbitrarily applied an excessive interest rate with no basis in the applicable contractual provisions	33
2. The Chancery Court overcompensated Wellstat by choosing an interest start date six months earlier than Wellstat's damages	36
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Berger v. Pubco Corp.</i> , 976 A.2d 132 (Del. 2009)	12, 28
<i>Bridev One, LLC v. Regency Ctrs., L.P.</i> , 2017 WL 3189230 (Del. Super. Jul. 20, 2017).....	35
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 884 A.2d 26 (Del. 2005)	32
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Quimby</i> , 144 A.2d 123 (Del. 1958)	14, 15
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Quimby</i> , 144 A.2d 885 (Del. 1958)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citadel Holding Corp. v. Roven</i> , 603 A.2d 818 (Del. 1992)	37
<i>Delphi Petroleum, Inc. v. Magellan Terminal Holdings, L.P.</i> , 2017 WL 6371162 (Del. Dec. 12, 2017)	32, 37
<i>E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co. v. Pressman</i> , 679 A.2d 436 (Del. 1996)	1
<i>Gannet Co. v. Kanaga</i> , 750 A.2d 1174 (Del. 2000)	24
<i>Hill Int'l, Inc. v. Opportunity Partners L.P.</i> , 119 A.3d 30 (Del. 2015)	12
<i>J.E. Rhoads & Sons, Inc. v. Ammeraal, Inc.</i> , 1988 WL 32012 (Del. Super. Mar. 30, 1988).....	15, 19
<i>Millcreek Shopping Ctr. LLC v. Jenner Enters., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 1282068 (Del. Super. Mar. 31, 2017).....	35
<i>Miller v. Silverside</i> , 2016 WL 4502012 (Del. Super. Aug. 26, 2016)	35

<i>Moskowitz v. Mayor & Council of Wilmington,</i> 391 A.2d 209 (Del. 1978)	36, 37
<i>N. River Ins. Co. v. Mine Safety Appliances Co.,</i> 105 A.3d 369 (Del. 2014)	12
<i>Paul v. Deloitte & Touche, LLP,</i> 974 A.2d 140 (Del. 2009)	30
<i>PJ King Enters., LLC v. Ruello,</i> 2008 WL 4120040 (Del. Super. Jul. 1, 2008).....	25
<i>Reiver v. Murdoch & Walsh, P.A.,</i> 625 F. Supp. 998 (D. Del. 1985).....	15
<i>SIGA Techs., Inc. v. PharmAthene, Inc.,</i> 132 A.3d 1108 (Del. 2015)	18, 24, 28
<i>VICI Racing, LLC v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.,</i> 87 F. Supp. 3d 697 (D. Del. 2015).....	31
<i>Wash. Legal Found. v. Henney,</i> 202 F.3d 331 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Watkins v. Beatrice Cos., Inc.,</i> 560 A.2d 1016 (Del. 1989)	33, 34
<i>WaveDivision Holdings, LLC v. Millennium Dig. Media Sys., L.L.C.,</i> 2010 WL 3706624 (Del. Ch. Sept. 17, 2010).....	30
<i>Wilson v. Pepper,</i> 1995 WL 562235 (Del. Super. Aug. 21, 1995)	37
Statutes	
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2301	33
21 U.S.C. § 355.....	21
Other Authorities	
25 C.J.S. Damages § 166	15

82 Fed. Reg. 2193 (Jan. 9, 2017) (to be codified at 21 C.F.R. §§ 201,
801, 1100)21

Federal Reserve Board Discount Window, Historical Rates,
[https://www.frbdiscountwindow.org/~media/Documents/primarys
econdary.ashx?la=en](https://www.frbdiscountwindow.org/~media/Documents/primarysecondary.ashx?la=en) (last visited Jan. 11, 2018)33

Garner’s Dictionary of Legal Usage 882 (3d ed. 2011)16

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 34730
